Frequently Asked Questions

FFP

1. Q.  Who is considered a Skilled Professional Medical Personnel (SPMP)?

A. Federal regulation defines SPMP as a “…physician, dentist, nurses, and other specialized personnel who have professional education and training in the field of medical practice and who are in an employer-employee relationship with the Medicaid program.  It does not include other non-medical health professionals such as public program administrators, medical analysts, lobbyists, senior managers, or administrators of public assistance programs or the Medicaid program”. For a complete list of professions that qualify as SPMP refer to the Medi-Cal Administrative Activities (MAA) Manual, Section 12.
2. Q. Does an individual with a Masters in Social Work (MSW) qualify as an SPMP? 

A. Yes, if the MSW is in a specialty in the medical field. (For example, researching licensure requirements).
3. Q. Does an individual with a Masters in Public Health (MPH) qualify as an SPMP?

A. Yes if the graduate has a MPH or Masters in Community Health Education degree from an institution accredited by the American Public Health Association or the Council on Education for Public Health.   

4. Q. Are home visits claimable for Federal Financial Participation (FFP) when well baby checks are performed?

    A.  No, clinical services are not matchable under FFP.

5. Q. Are home visits to assist mothers with breastfeeding FFP matchable?

A. No, lactation consultation is a direct service to the client and is not a matchable activity under FFP, but is claimable.

6. Q. When a home health nurse visits a client daily to facilitate wound care, dressing changes etc., is this a matchable activity under FFP?

A. No, clinical services are never matchable under FFP.

7. Q. Can we match the dental van staff time when a dental van provides dental screenings, varnish or fluoride applications for local school children?

A. No. Clinical services are not matchable under FFP. 

8. Q. At our Public Health Department, when I am in the clinic providing a Medi-Cal beneficiary with the services of a pregnancy test, STD test, education and referral to available community services, can any of the time be billed to FFP?
A. If the clinic is being reimbursed by Medi-Cal for medical services, the activities of education and referral are included in that reimbursement. Therefore, the activity of referral cannot be billed to FFP.

9. Q. Our agency Adolescent Family Life Program (AFLP) participates in the Targeted Case Management program. Can I use FFP to match staff time?

A. No. Reimbursement through Title XIX is available through either FFP or TCM, never through both for the same activity.

10. Q. What is considered an enhanced match training for SPMP for FFP?

A. The only SPMP administrative activities that are allowable at the 75 percent Federal Financial Participation (FFP) rate are those that directly relate to the SPMP’s performance of his or her allowable SPMP administrative activities. Reimbursement cannot be claimed for medical or health-related training provided to or conducted by an SPMP. Non-enhanced training for SPMPs and non-SPMPs that is specifically addressed in the MAA Manual is matched at the 50 percent FFP rate. 

The rule here is that the training content must be exclusively for SPMPs, taught by SPMPs and result in improved knowledge of how to assist clients to access Medi-Cal services; furthermore, the training should address topics which are part of the body of knowledge for a particular discipline of SPMP. It is important to remember that it is only the specific percent of education and training within a meeting and not the event itself that qualifies the activity for FFP.
11. Q. What is the difference between outreach and collaborative activities? Which would you consider a Public Health Nurse (PHN) attending high risk prenatal rounds at the hospital to receive referrals? Would it be matchable under FFP?
A.
Outreach focuses on clients or populations to provide information or services. Collaboration focuses on organizations to improve systems; for example, to increase access to services. A PHN attending high risk rounds at the hospital to receive referrals could possibly be collaborating with other health professionals; however,   this does not result in accessing Medi-Cal services for a client and therefore is not a matchable activity under FFP.
12. Q. My county Maternal Child Adolescent Health (MCAH) program splits job responsibilities between SPMP and a non-SPMP staff. Is an activity performed by both appropriate for enhanced matching under FFP?

A. No, the rule is if an activity can be performed by a non-SPMP, then it is not unique to the SPMP body of knowledge and does not qualify for enhanced matching.

13. Q. Our county has a Medi-Cal Managed Care Program. If our PSC does quality assurance at a provider site which participates in managed care, is this activity matchable under FFP?

A. The activity is not matchable if the Medi-Cal Managed Care health plan is responsible by contract for the QA activities. 
14. Q. The PSC for our county recruited a Medi-Cal provider to participate in CPSP. Is this an enhanced matchable activity?

A. Yes. Recruitment of additional Medi-cal providers into the CPSP network increases capacity and expands access for the client and is therefore an enhanced matchable activity.  

15. Q. When a pregnant client in our Local Health Jurisdiction (LHJ) misses an appointment with a Medi-Cal provider, the provider notifies our office and a home health nurse is dispatched to the client’s home to assure further Medi-cal services for the client. Is this matchable under FFP?

A.  Yes, this is matchable under FFP if the home health nurse is conducting administrative activities to assist the Medi-Cal beneficiary to access Medi-Cal services.
16. Q. Is secondary documentation required for FFP and is there a specific form that is to be used? 
A. Secondary documentation is information that supports reimbursable activities on your Time Studies. Secondary documentation is an FFP requirement for all staff on the MCAH budget receiving Title XIX reimbursement for their activities. There is no required form that is to be used for secondary documentation. Your agency may use any format for secondary documentation following these guidelines:

· Use a standard format for all staff 

· Time should be recorded in continuous 30 minute increments

· Signed and dated by staff member and supervisor

· Provide sufficient information to distinguish different activities and programs

· Link client and identify the specific activities to a case/client file following HIPAA guidelines

· Identify the Function Code, date, time spent, activity and program/client for which the activity is performed

· Time Studies and Secondary Documentation records are legal documents and should be safeguarded as such.

17.    Q. I work part time for MCAH and part time in another program. Do I have to time study?
    A. Yes, each person claiming FFP listed on the MCAH budget must document 100% of their work time. Time worked in other programs must be coded to the specific program or the time can be combined in a category called “Other Programs”  which has no specific Function Code. 
18.   Q. Why are duty statements so important with the FFP Program?

A. Duty statements are required for all positions listed on the MCAH    budget. Duty statements should accurately describe the responsibilities/tasks associated with the position. When the duties of an SPMP are depicted on the duty statement, the Nurse Consultant assigned to provide technical assistance to the LHJ Program is able to identify those activities that could/may qualify for FFP matching. Keep in mind; it is the secondary documentation that supports the actual percentage of time spent on the matchable activities. 
19. 
Q. Are the Fetal Infant Mortality Review (FIMR) and Sudden Infant Death Syndrome (SIDS) activities matchable activities?

A. No, FIMR and SIDS are State programs which use Title V funds and         are not approved programs to participate in FFP. All FIMR and SIDS activities are Code #11 Other Activities.

20. Q. Can an interpreter who is interpreting for an SPMP claim matching at the enhanced rate?
A. The interpreter can be matched, but only at the 50/50 non-enhanced matching rate, and must time study if claiming FFP. This staff member can be listed on the Personnel MCAH budget, as a subcontractor, or as temporary help under Other Charges. The interpreter would code his/her time to Code #1 Outreach. 
